

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

---

|                              |   |                                      |
|------------------------------|---|--------------------------------------|
| UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,    | : |                                      |
| EX REL. DR. HELENE Z. HILL,  | : | CIVIL ACTION NO. 03-4837 (DMC)       |
|                              | : |                                      |
| Plaintiff,                   | : |                                      |
|                              | : |                                      |
| vs.                          | : |                                      |
|                              | : |                                      |
| UNIVERSITY OF MEDICINE &     | : |                                      |
| DENTISTRY OF NEW JERSEY, DR. | : | <u>Document Electronically Filed</u> |
| ROGER W. HOWELL and DR.      | : |                                      |
| ANUPAM BISHAYEE,             | : |                                      |
|                              | : |                                      |
| Defendants.                  | : |                                      |
|                              | : |                                      |

---

---

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 56

---

MCELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY, &  
CARPENTER, LLP  
1300 Mount Kemble Avenue  
P.O. Box 2075  
Morristown, New Jersey 07962-2075  
(973) 993-8100  
Attorneys for Defendants,  
University of Medicine & Dentistry of New Jersey,  
Dr. Roger W. Howell and Dr. Anupam Bishayee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 2

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS ..... 4

LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 4

POINT I ..... 4

PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE RIPE FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 56 ..... 4

POINT II ..... 6

DR. HILL’S COMPLAINT FAILS TO ESTABLISH THE ELEMENTS  
OF A CLAIM UNDER THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT ..... 6

A. The Essential Element of a “False” Claim is Absent from the  
Record ..... 8

1. The “Data” is Not “False” or “Fraudulent” ..... 8

2. Scientific Disputes Are Not Actionable Under the FCA ..... 12

B. Not Only Were There No “False” Claims, There Was No  
“Knowing” Submission of a False Claim ..... 17

C. The “Data” Was Not Material to the NIH’s Decision to Fund the  
Grant ..... 21

POINT III ..... 24

DR. HILL’S RETALIATION CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW  
BECAUSE NO MATERIALLY ADVERSE EMPLOYMENT ACTION  
RESULTED FROM ANY PROTECTED ACTIVITY ..... 24

(1) UMDNJ Did Not Subject Dr. Hill to any Adverse  
Employment Action ..... 25

(2) There is No Casual Connection Between the  
Alleged Protected Conduct and Alleged  
Discrimination ..... 33

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| (a) | UMDNJ Did Not Have Knowledge that Dr. Hill was Engaged in Protected Conduct .....                                      | 34 |
| (b) | UMDNJ Did Not Retaliate Against Dr. Hill “Because of” Her Engagement in “Protected Conduct” .....                      | 36 |
|     | POINT IV .....   | 38 |
|     | UMDNJ IS ENTITLED TO RECOVER ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES FROM DR. HILL AS A RESULT OF THIS FRIVOLOUS LITIGATION ..... | 38 |
|     | CONCLUSION .....   | 40 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L. Ed. 2d 202 (1986).....4, 5

*Aryain v. Wal-Mart Stores Texas LP*,  
534 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2008) .....30

*Boisjoly v. Morton Thiokol, Inc.*,  
706 F. Supp. 795 (D. Utah 1988) .....9, 13, 19

*Boze v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
2009 WL 2485394 (W.D.Ky. Aug. 11, 2009).....25, 26, 27, 29, 36

*Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White*,  
548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....26-29

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986).....4

*Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC*,  
434 U.S. 412 (1978) .....38

*Crady v. Liberty Nat. Bank & Trust Co. of Ind.*,  
993 F.2d 132 (C.A.7 1993).....26

*Flannery v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*,  
160 F.3d 425 (8th Cir. 1998) .....27, 28

*Hagood v. Sonoma County Water Agency*,  
81 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1996) .....9, 18

*Hindo v. Univ. of Health Sciences/The Chicago Medical Sch.*,  
65 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 1995), *cert. denied*, 116 S. Ct. 915 (1996).....9, 12, 18

*Hutchins v. Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer*,  
253 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2001) .....7, 24, 25, 33, 34

*Kungys v. United States*,  
485 U.S. 759 (1988) .....22

*Luckey v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.*,  
2 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (N.D. Ill. 1998), *aff'd*, 183 F.3d 730, 733 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 13, 15, 19, 25

*MacKenzie v. City and County of Denver*,  
414 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2005) .....27, 28

*Mann v. Olsten Certified Healthcare Corp.*,  
49 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (M.D.Ala. 1999)..... 35

*Manning v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.*,  
127 F.3d 686 (8th Cir. 1997) ..... 28

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 574, 106 S. Ct. 1348, 89 L. Ed. 2d 538 (1986).....4

*McCutchen v. United States Dep't. of Health & Human Svcs.*,  
30 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 17

*McKenzie v. BellSouth TelecomDr., Inc.*,  
219 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 24

*Miller v. Aluminum Co. of America*,  
679 F. Supp. 495 (W.D. Pa. 1988) ..... 28

*Moore v. California Institute of Tech. Jet Propulsion Lab.*,  
275 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 26

*Nguyen v. City of Cleveland*,  
229 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 36

*Primes v. Reno*,  
190 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 27

*Robertson v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.*,  
32 F.3d 948 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 34

*Smart v. Ball State Univ.*,  
89 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 28

*U.S. ex rel. Hagood v. Sonoma County Water Agency*,  
929 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 18

*U.S. ex rel. Hochman v. Nackman*,  
145 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 18

*U.S. ex rel. Quinn v. Omnicare, Inc.*,  
2003 WL 24296532 (D.N.J. March 28, 2003)..... 35

*U.S. v. Gaudin*,  
515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....23

*United States ex rel. Anderson v. Northern Telecom, Inc.*,  
52 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 12, 14, 17, 20

*United States ex rel. Berge v. Board of Trustees of the Univ. of Alabama*,  
104 F.3d 1453 (4th Cir. 1997) .....21, 22

*United States ex rel. Butler v. Hughes Helicopter Co.*,  
1993 WL 841192 (C.D.Cal. Aug. 25 1993)(holding that the materiality of false  
statements under the FCA is a legal question for the court).....22

*United States ex rel Dick v. Long Island Lighting Co.*,  
912 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1990) ..... 18

*United States ex rel. Drescher v. HighMark, Inc.*,  
305 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....9

*United States ex rel. Gray v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
2010 WL 672016 (E.D. La. Feb. 19, 2010)..... 16, 22

*United States ex rel. Hefner v. Hackensack Univ. Med. Center*,  
495 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2007) ..... 7, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 33, 34

*United States ex rel. Hefner v. Hackensack Univ. Med. Center*,  
2005 WL 3542471 (D.N.J. 2008) .....7, 8, 18

*United States ex rel. Hendow v. University of Phoenix*,  
461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006) .....7

*United States ex rel. Roby v. Boeing Co.*,  
100 F. Supp. 2d 619 (S.D. Ohio 2000).....9

*United States ex rel. Taylor-Vick v. Smith*,  
513 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2008) .....7

*United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.*,  
525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008) .....9

*United States ex rel. Yesudian v. Howard Univ.*,  
153 F.3d 731 (D.C.Cir. 1998).....24, 25

*United States of America ex. rel. Milam v. The Regents of the University of California*,  
912 F. Supp. 868 (D.Md. 1995)..... 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 21

*United States v. Data Translation, Inc.*,  
984 F.2d 1256 (1st Cir. 1992).....21

*Wang ex rel. United States v. FMC Corp.*,  
975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992) .....9, 12, 15, 18, 19, 20

*Weigel v. Baptist Hosp. of E. Tenn.*,  
302 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 2002) .....36

*Wilkins ex rel. U.S. v. State of Ohio*,  
885 F. Supp. 1055 (S.D.Ohio 1995) .....7

**STATUTES**

13 U.S.C. § 3279(b)..... 18

30 U.S.C. § 3730(b)..... 34, 35

30 U.S.C. § 3730(h).....24, 25, 38

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(4) ..... 38

31 U.S.C. § 3729 ..... 6

42 C.F.R. § 50.102..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 289b(a)(1) ..... 17
